power generation according to the operation experience and conservative rule. We don’t
consider the increasing cost of the investment of the baseline scenario.

Installed capacity: 15MW
Estimated annual net-electricity: 98.14GWh
Project lifetime: 20yrs
Total investment: RMB 89.51 million yuan
Prospective electricity price: RMB 0.45Yuan/kWh (excluding VAT)
Prospective heat price: RMB 35Yuan/ton steam (excluding VAT)

 9

Tax: income tax rate is 33%; value added tax rate is 17%, city construction maintenance
tax is 7% of VAT, education appended fee is 3% of VAT

Crediting period: 11yrs

The Project IRR is chosen as the appropriate comparison measure as both investments
would be carried out with funds from the Group which would be reflected on their
balance sheet. The following Table outlines the assumptions used in deriving the Project
IRR of the cumulative cash flow of the Project Activity over a 20 year period(without
CERs). The most sensitive factor is the price of electric power, So we conduct the
sensitivity analysis by increasing the price of electric power by 10%(without CERs). The
results are listed as following:

Description
Investment Return Period

(year, aft. tax)
Project IRR

Project Activity

9.2 9.7%

Project Activity
(+10% electricity power price)

7.8 12.9%

Project Activity
(-10% electricity power price)

11.54 5.9%

When pool (electricity) purchase price has risen 10%, the IRR of the project will exceed
12%. According to the supply-need status of power in China, pool purchase price will be
stable in the future and will not rise greatly. So scenario of pool purchase price rising
10% is supposed not to appear. We can see from the above data, If the fluctuation of
power price is within a realistic range, that the conclusion that the project activity is
unlikely to be attractive compared with the benchmark is correct.

 10

2.3.3. Barrier analysis

The project activity had its associated barriers to successful implementation. The